GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

Irrigation CAD Department - Deduction of Telangana Green Fund (TGF) i.e., 0.01% from the works bills of the Engineering Departments–Orders-Issued.

IRRIGATION AND CAD (Reforms) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No. 17 Dated: 13-05-2022. Read the following:-

1.G.O.Ms.No.17, Finance (TFR) DepartmentDt:18.02.2022. 2.From Engineer in Chief(General) Lr.No. ENC (G/)SE(P&M)/DCE(P&M)/DEE7/AEE21/1stBoCE/TGF/2022 Dt:29.04.2022.

ORDER:

The Government of Telangana has been implementing 'Telangana Ku Haritha Haram' every year with the objective of reviving forests and increase green cover to 33 per cent in the State. With the objective to enhance, deepen the fruits of the massive plantation activity and to provide sustainability in the long run, on 01.10.2021 in the floor of the Assembly the Hon'ble Chief Minister announced "Telangana HarithaNidhi" a dedicated Green Fund for Telangana State.

- 2. In the reference 1st read above, Government have issued orders for deduction of 0.01% of Works contracts of all the Engineering Departments and Corporations in the state and also directed the Irrigation &CAD department to issue necessary amendments to Acts, Rules or Orders, being thenodal department.
- 3. In the reference 2nd read above, the Engineer-in-Chief (General), Hyderabad has requested to accord approval for deduction of Telangana Green Fund (TGF) i.e., 0.01% from the works bills of the Engineering Departments.
- 4. Under the circumstances explained by the Engineer-in-Chief (General), Hyderabad vide reference 2nd read above, the Government after careful examination of the matter hereby issue the following instructions:
 - a) For future works, the contribution towards Telangana Green Fund (TGF) i.e., 0.01% from the works bills shall be deducted duly incorporating immediately such deduction clause in respective Tender Documents and indicating that it is not reimbursable. Accordingly, no provision shall be made in the estimates.
 - b) For ongoing works, the contribution towards Telangana Green Fund (TGF) i.e., 0.01% from the works bills shall be implemented immediately duly taking consent from the respective Agencies by the Agreement authority/Executive Engineer to avoid legal complications in future.
- 5. The Engineer-in-Chief (General), Hyderabad shall take further necessary action accordingly.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

Dr. RAJAT KUMAR SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Engineer-in-Chief(General), I&CAD Department, Hyderabad.

The Engineer-in-Chief(Admin), I & CAD Department, Hyderabad.

All the Engineer-in-Chief/Chief Engineers of I&CAD Department.

Copy to:-

The Accountant General / Principal Accountant General, Telangana, Hyderabad.

The Special Chief Secretary, Environment, Forest, Science& Technology Department.

The Special Chief Secretary, MA&UD Department.

The Principal Secretary, TR&B Department.

The Principal Secretary, PR&RD Department.

The Engineer-in-Chief, R&B Department, Hyderabad.

The Engineer-in-Chief, PR Department, Hyderabad.

(P.T.O)

The Engineer-in-Chief, MA&UD Department, Hyderabad.

The Engineer-in-Chief, PH &ME Department, Hyderabad.

The Engineer-in-Chief, Mission Bhagiratha Department, Hyderabad.

The P.S. to Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister.

The P.S. to Chief Secretary to Government.

The P.S. to Special Chief Secretary, I&CAD Department.

The Dy. Director Monitoring Wing, I&CAD Department.

The Finance (TFR) Department.

The Director of Works Accounts, Telangana, Hyderabad

All Officers/Sections in I& CAD Department.

//FORWARDED::BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER